

No. 20-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, AS PARENT AND
NEXT FRIEND OF O. C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE JEWISH COALITION OF
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

YAAKOV M. ROTH
ANTHONY J. DICK
MEREDITH HOLLAND
KESSLER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CORTMAN
ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. There is no meaningful distinction between religious <i>status</i> and <i>conduct</i> , especially for Orthodox Jewish schools	6
A. The First Circuit’s distinction is illusory	7
B. The status-use distinction renders <i>Espinoza</i> a dead letter for Orthodox Jewish schools	10
II. A status-conduct distinction is irreconcilable with the Free Exercise Clause and would violate the Establishment Clause	14
A. The Free Exercise Clause prohibits anti-religious discrimination whether it targets belief or action	15
B. The First Circuit’s approach also violates the Establishment Clause	19
III. The lower court’s rationalizations for Maine’s discriminatory regime are misguided.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.H. ex rel. Hester v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9, 10
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	10, 19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	14, 16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	20
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	20, 23, 25
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am., 344 U.S. 94 (1952)</i>	22
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)</i>	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)</i>	24
<i>McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)</i>	15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)</i>	25
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi., 440 U.S. 490 (1979)</i>	21
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)</i>	11, 13, 22
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)</i>	18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)</i>	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2901	24
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2902	24
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anti-Defamation League, <i>School & Workplace Accommodations for the Jewish High Holidays</i>	12
J. Buchanan, <i>Linguae Britannicae Vera Pronunciatio</i> (R. Alston ed. 1967) (London 1757).....	16
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)	16
Rona Sheramy, <i>The Day School Tuition Crisis: A Short History</i> , Jewish Review of Books (2013)	11
